

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,  
*Applicants,*

*v.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.

---

*ON APPLICATION TO VACATE THE ORDER ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL CENTER FOR LEARNING  
DISABILITIES IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO VACATE**

---

DANIEL F. JACOBSON  
KYLA M. SNOW\*  
*Counsel of Record*  
LYNN D. EISENBERG\*\*  
TOBY R. MERRILL\*\*  
JACOBSON LAWYERS GROUP PLLC  
*1629 K Street NW, Suite 300*  
*Washington DC, 20006*  
*(301) 823-1148*  
*kyla@jacobsonlawyersgroup.com*

\* Not admitted in the District of  
Columbia. Practiced limited to  
matters before U.S. courts.

\*\* Of Counsel

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court Should Not <i>Sub Silentio</i> Overrule <i>Bowen</i> .....	4
II. This Court Has Held That the Tucker Act Does Not Preclude District Court Jurisdiction Over Otherwise Actionable APA Claims .....	6
III. The States Cannot Bring Their Claims in the Court of Federal Claims .....	8
A. The Relevant Statutes Are Not Money-Mandating .....	8
B. The States Seek Equitable Relief.....	11
C. Federal Circuit Precedent Forecloses the Court of Federal Claims Having Jurisdiction in This Case.....	11
IV. Most Federal Grants Are Not “Contracts” Subject to the Tucker Act.....	13
V. The Big Picture: Applicants Seek to Nullify Congressionally Mandated Programs and Funding .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aids Vaccine Advocacy Coalition v. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 1:25-cv-400-AHA (D.D.C. Mar. 8, 2025) .....	17
<i>Am. Near E. Refugee Aid v. U.S. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D.D.C. 2023) .....	15
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Climate United Fund v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2025 WL 842360 (D.D.C. Mar. 18, 2025)...	16
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 463 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	9, 10
<i>Harlem Globetrotters Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 168 Fed. Cl. 31 (2023) .....	9
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	17
<i>LeBlanc v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1025 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Rsrv., Wash. v. United States</i> , 870 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 590 U.S. 296 (2020) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Md. Dep’t of Human Resources v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Ctr. for Mfg. Scis. v. United States</i> , 114 F.3d 196 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>St. Bernard Parish Gov’t v. United States</i> , 134 Fed. Cl. 730 (2017) .....	15
<i>Tootle v. Sec’y of the Navy</i> , 446 F.3d 167, 176 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	8, 13
<i>Transohio Sav. Bank v. Dir., Off. of Thrift Supervision</i> , 967 F.2d 598 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	6
<i>Yee v. Jewell</i> , 228 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	8

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 702 ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 7, 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 3, 10, 11

20 U.S.C. § 1022 ..... 15

20 U.S.C. § 1022a(a) ..... 10, 14

20 U.S.C. § 6672 ..... 15

20 U.S.C. § 6672(a) ..... 12, 14, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) ..... 3, 6, 13

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2) ..... 11

31 U.S.C. § 6303 ..... 13

31 U.S.C. § 6304 ..... 14

31 U.S.C. § 6305 ..... 14

U.S. Code, title 41 ..... 14

**Other Authorities**

H.R. Rep. No. 1656 (Sept. 26, 1976) ..... 14

Pub. L. 114-87, 138 Stat. 460, 665 (Mar. 23, 2024) ..... 16

S. Rep. No. 996 (1976) ..... 14

**Regulations**

2 C.F.R. part 200 ..... 14

48 C.F.R. 1.000 *et seq.* ..... 14
